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DECLARATION 

I, Gerald T. Boetsch Jr., declare: 

1. I am a Mechanical Engineer for the U.S. Department of the Air Force, assigned to 

Edwards Air Force Base (Edwards AFB).  The United States is a party to this action.  In lieu of 

deposition testimony for the Phase 4 trial, I am providing this declaration.  I have personal 

knowledge of each fact herein, or have obtained these facts from the business records of Edwards 

AFB and would testify competently thereto under oath.  

 Property Ownership and Parcel Size 

2. The United States owns property known as Edwards AFB that overlies the Antelope 

Valley Area of Adjudication as decided by this Court.  The land is in Kern County and Los 

Angeles County within the adjudication area, and also includes a portion of San Bernardino 

County, and is identified by the APNs described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by reference.   

3. With respect to Edwards AFB, the United States claims groundwater rights only as to the 

properties listed in Paragraph 2 and Exhibit A.   

4. The total acreage within the boundaries of Edwards AFB is approximately 307,000 acres.  

5. The United States of America currently owns the entire Edwards AFB property and has 

owned the property since at least January 1, 2000. 

6. The United States is the only individuals/entities appearing on the title for the above 

identified APNs from Jan 1, 2000 to the present. 

 Water Meter Records 

7. The United States measures the groundwater production on the above referenced 

properties by water meters.  Bates-numbered documents USAF000854 – USAF001648, 

USAF005494 – USAF005799 and USAF005800 - USAF007238 in the U.S. Document 

Production contain the records for these water meters for the following years:   

2000-2004, 2011 and January 1 to November 30, 2012.  Exhibit E contains the records for these 

water meters for December 2012.  The meter data is collected and recorded daily by military or 
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civilian employee personnel in the scope of their duty, and the daily records are transcribed onto 

Air Force Form 1461 on a monthly basis.   

8. Exhibit B sets forth the total yearly production amounts by APN for metered water wells 

on the above referenced properties for the years 2000-2004, 2011 and 2012.  A true and correct 

copy of Exhibit B is attached hereto and incorporated herein.      

 State Water Project Purchases  

9.  The United States purchases State Water Project water from the Antelope Valley – East 

Kern Water Agency (AVEK), a State Water Contractor, for use by the United States on the 

properties referenced above.  The United States measures the State Water Project water entering 

Edwards AFB by a water meter.  Bates-numbered documents USAF005494 - USAF007238 in 

the U.S. Document Production contain the records for this water meter for the following years:  

2000-2004, 2011 and January 1 to November 30, 2012.  Exhibit E contains the records for this 

water meter for December 2012.  The meter data is collected and recorded daily by military or 

civilian employee personnel in the scope of their duty, and the daily records are transcribed onto 

Air Force Form 1461 on a monthly basis. 

10. Exhibit C sets forth the total yearly State Water Project water deliveries to the properties 

referenced above for the years 2000-2004, 2011 and 2012.  A true and correct copy of Exhibit C 

is attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

 Other Sources of Water 

11. I understand the United States considers recycled water from the Edwards AFB 

wastewater treatment plant to be water from a source other than groundwater pumped within the 

Basin or State Water Project Water.  On the properties referenced above, the United States used 

recycled water.  Bates-numbered documents USAF05369 – USAF5493 in the U.S. Document 

Production contains the records of recycled water use for the following years:  2000-2004, 2011 

and January 1 to September 30, 2012.  Exhibit E contains the records of recycled water use from 

October 1 to December 31, 2012.  Exhibit D sets forth the amounts of recycled water used for the 

years 2000-2004, 2011 and 2012. 
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 Use of Water  

12. The United States used 7,640 acre feet of water (groundwater, surface water, recycled 

water) on the above identified APNs in 2000.  Of the amount of water used in 2000, 3842.69 

acre feet were pumped and used from the groundwater underlying Edwards AFB. The water was 

used for the following:  Military purposes in connection with Edwards AFB.  Water at Edwards 

AFB was used for domestic, industrial, construction and fire protection purposes to support the 

military mission. Examples include supplying water to industrial production facilities, cooling 

rocket motors, aircraft maintenance, office buildings, commercial and shopping areas for base 

personnel, residences, drinking water, irrigation of landscaping, schools, medical clinic, and 

recreation. 

13. The United States used 7,680 acre feet of water (groundwater, surface water, recycled 

water) on the above identified APNs in 2001.  Of the amount of water used in 2001, 4277.59 

acre feet were pumped and used from the groundwater underlying Edwards AFB. The water was 

used for the following:  See response to paragraph 12 above. 

14.  The United States used 6,445 acre feet of water (groundwater, surface water, recycled 

water) on the above identified APNs in 2002.  Of the amount of water used in 2002, 3274.7 acre 

feet were pumped and used from the groundwater underlying Edwards AFB. The water was used 

for the following:  See response to paragraph 12 above. 

15. The United States used 5,814 acre feet of water (groundwater, surface water, recycled 

water) on the above identified APNs in 2003.  Of the amount of water used in 2003, 2059.1 acre 

feet were pumped and used from the groundwater underlying Edwards AFB. The water was used 

for the following:  See response to paragraph 12 above. 

16. The United States used 5,905 acre feet of water (groundwater, surface water, recycled 

water) on the above identified APNs in 2004.  Of the amount of water used in 2004, 3213.86 

acre feet were pumped and used from the groundwater underlying Edwards AFB. The water was 

used for the following:  See response to paragraph 12 above. 

17. The United States used 3,118 acre feet of water (groundwater, surface water, recycled 

water) on the above identified APNs in 2011.  Of the amount of water used in 2011, 838.75 acre 



feet were pumped and used from the groundwater underlying Edwards AFB. The water was 

2 used for the following: Sec response to paragraph 12 above. 

3 18. The United States used 2,962 acre feet of water (groundwater, surface water, recycled 

4 water) on the above identified APNs in 20 12. Ofthe amount of water used in 2012, 1059.21 

5 acre feet were pumped and used from the groundwater underlying Edwards AFB. The water was 

6 used for the following: See response to paragraph 12 above. 

7 19. Other than what is declared hereinabove, the United States did not produce or use water 

8 within the Antelope Valley Area of Adjudication for Edwards AFB for 2000-2004, 2011 and 

9 2012. 

10 
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 

true and con·ect. Executed this _2}_ day of May 2013, at Edwards AFB, California. 
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Exhibit A - Assessor Parcel Numbers for Edwards AFB

1

230-020-01 3145-004-300 049209106
230-080-20 3145-004-908 049226204
232-081-11 3145-004-901 049222107
232-220-18 3145-004-902 049220106
232-220-21 3145-004-900 049222109
232-220-24 3145-004-907 049222113
232-220-25 3145-004-905 049222114
233-231-15 3145-004-904 049220105
233-231-17 3145-004-911 049315101
233-330-06 3145-004-910 049312404
233-340-07 3145-004-909 049314102
233-340-10 3145-004-906 049220101
233-340-13 3145-024-902 049316117
234-052-16 3145-024-900 049220102
234-052-19 3145-024-901 049220102
234-052-20 3145-022-900 049208101
234-053-27 3145-022-902 049208102
234-053-28 3145-024-904 049313105
234-053-29 3145-022-904 049313106
234-053-30 3145-022-905 049315106
234-053-31 3145-022-903 049314105
234-053-32 3145-024-903 049211109
234-061-11 3314-001-908 049314106
234-061-13 3316-001-900 049316116
234-061-14 3316-001-901 049316115
234-061-16 3316-001-905 049315105
234-061-18 3316-001-903 049312402
234-061-19 3316-001-902 049316118
234-061-27 3310-001-900 049316119
234-061-28 3310-001-905 049316110
244-010-11 3314-001-903 049317105

Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers



Exhibit A - Assessor Parcel Numbers for Edwards AFB
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Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

244-010-12 3314-001-904 049316120
244-010-13 3314-001-905 049316114
244-020-01 3314-001-902 049316106
244-020-02 3314-001-901 049208103
244-020-03 3314-001-900 049222110
244-020-04 3302-001-901 049208104
244-030-01 3302-001-300 049210102
244-030-02 3302-001-904 049316102
244-030-03 3302-001-903 049213124
244-030-04 3302-001-907 049210101
244-040-01 3302-001-908 049313102
244-040-02 3302-001-900 049312403
244-040-04 3302-001-905 049209105
244-040-05 3306-001-900 049210109
244-040-06 3306-001-901 049226203
244-050-01 3306-001-300 049222108
244-050-02 3306-001-902 049208106
244-050-03 3306-001-904 049209104
244-050-04 3306-001-903 049220105
244-050-05 3306-001-908 049209103
244-050-06 3306-001-906 049314101
244-050-07 3306-001-905 049315102
244-050-08 3310-007-900 049210110
244-060-01 3310-007-901 049208105
244-060-02 3310-007-300 049315104
244-060-03 3310-001-901 049313101
244-060-04 3310-001-902 049314103
244-060-05 3310-001-903 049314104
244-060-06 3310-001-904 049315103
244-070-01 3310-001-907 049226202
244-070-02 3310-001-908 049226201
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Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

244-070-03 3310-001-906 049222112
244-070-04 3314-001-907 049222111
244-070-05 3314-001-906 049211101
244-070-06 3314-001-300 049211102
244-080-01 3314-001-911 049312401
244-080-02 3314-001-910 049317106
244-080-03 3316-001-906 049316105
244-080-04 3316-001-911 049220101
244-080-05 3316-001-301 049219107
244-080-06 3316-001-910 049311101
244-090-01 3316-001-300 049311102
244-090-02 3316-001-907 049316107
244-090-03 3316-001-908 049316108
244-090-04 3302-001-906 049316109
244-090-05 3316-001-904 049316111
244-090-06 3145-022-901 049316112
244-100-01 3316-001-909 049316113
244-100-02 3314-001-909 049316121
244-100-03 3302-001-902 049311106
244-100-04 3306-001-907 049317104
244-100-05 049316103
244-100-06 049317102
244-100-07 049316101
244-100-08 049317101
244-110-01 049311105
244-110-02 049317103
244-110-03 049316104
244-110-04 049209101
244-110-05 049209102
244-110-06 049211108
244-110-07 049314107
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Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

244-120-01
244-120-02
244-120-03
244-120-04
244-120-05
244-120-06
244-130-01
244-130-02
244-130-03
244-130-04
244-130-05
244-130-06
244-130-07
244-140-01
244-140-02
244-140-03
244-140-04
244-140-05
244-140-06
244-150-01
244-150-02
244-150-03
244-150-04
244-150-05
244-150-06
244-150-07
244-150-08
244-160-01
244-160-02
244-160-03
244-160-04
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Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

244-160-05
244-160-06
244-160-07
244-160-08
244-160-09
244-170-01
244-170-02
244-170-03
244-170-04
244-170-05
244-170-06
244-170-07
244-170-08
244-170-09
244-170-10
244-180-01
244-180-02
244-180-03
244-180-04
244-180-05
244-180-06
244-190-01
244-190-02
244-190-03
244-190-04
244-190-05
244-190-06
244-190-07
244-190-08
244-200-01
244-200-02
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Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

244-200-03
244-200-04
244-200-05
244-200-06
244-210-01
244-210-02
244-210-03
244-210-04
244-210-05
244-210-06
244-210-07
244-210-08
244-240-01
244-240-02
244-240-03
244-240-04
244-240-05
244-240-06
244-250-01
244-250-02
244-250-03
244-250-04
244-250-05
244-250-06
244-250-07
244-250-08
244-260-01
244-260-02
244-260-03
244-260-04
244-260-05
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Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

244-260-06
244-270-01
244-270-02
244-270-03
244-270-04
244-270-05
244-270-06
244-270-07
244-270-08
248-010-01
248-010-02
248-010-03
248-010-04
248-010-05
248-020-01
248-020-02
248-020-03
248-020-04
248-020-05
248-030-01
248-030-02
248-030-03
248-030-04
248-040-01
248-040-02
248-040-03
248-040-04
248-040-05
248-040-06
248-040-07
248-040-08
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Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

248-040-09
248-050-01
248-050-02
248-050-03
248-050-04
248-050-05
248-050-06
248-050-07
248-050-08
248-060-01
248-060-02
248-060-03
248-060-04
248-060-05
248-060-06
248-070-01
248-070-02
248-070-03
248-070-04
248-070-05
248-070-06
248-070-07
248-080-01
248-080-02
248-080-03
248-080-04
248-080-05
248-080-06
248-090-01
248-090-02
248-090-03
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Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

248-090-04
248-090-05
248-090-06
248-090-07
248-090-08
248-100-01
248-100-02
248-100-03
248-100-04
248-100-05
248-100-06
248-100-07
248-110-01
248-110-02
248-110-03
248-110-04
248-110-05
248-110-06
248-110-07
248-110-08
248-110-09
248-110-10
248-120-01
248-120-02
248-120-03
248-120-04
248-120-05
248-120-06
248-130-01
248-130-02
248-130-03
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Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

248-130-04
248-130-05
248-130-06
248-140-01
248-140-02
248-140-03
248-140-04
248-140-05
248-140-06
248-150-01
248-150-02
248-150-03
248-150-04
248-150-05
248-150-06
248-160-01
248-160-02
248-160-03
248-160-04
248-160-05
248-160-06
248-160-07
248-160-08
248-160-09
248-170-01
248-170-02
248-170-03
248-170-04
248-170-05
248-170-06
248-170-07
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Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

248-170-08
248-170-09
248-170-10
248-180-01
248-180-02
248-180-03
248-180-04
248-180-05
248-180-06
248-190-01
248-190-02
248-190-03
248-190-04
248-190-05
248-190-06
248-200-01
248-200-02
248-200-03
248-200-04
248-200-05
248-200-06
248-210-01
248-210-02
248-210-03
248-210-04
248-210-05
248-210-06
248-220-01
248-220-02
248-220-03
248-220-04
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Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

248-220-05
248-220-06
248-220-07
248-220-08
248-220-09
248-230-01
248-230-02
248-230-03
248-230-04
248-230-05
248-230-06
248-230-07
248-230-08
248-230-09
248-230-10
248-240-01
248-240-02
248-240-03
248-240-04
248-240-05
248-240-06
248-250-01
248-250-02
248-250-03
248-250-04
248-250-05
248-250-06
248-250-07
248-250-08
248-260-01
248-260-02



Exhibit A - Assessor Parcel Numbers for Edwards AFB

13

Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

248-260-03
248-260-04
248-260-05
248-260-06
248-270-01
248-270-02
248-270-03
248-270-04
248-270-05
248-270-06
248-270-07
248-270-08
430-011-01
430-011-02
430-011-03
430-011-04
430-011-05
430-011-06
431-010-03
431-010-04
431-010-05
431-010-06
431-010-07
431-010-08
471-010-02
471-010-03
471-010-04
471-010-05
471-010-06
471-010-08
471-010-09
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Kern County                                                
Assessor Parcel Numbers

Los Angeles County                      
Assessor Identifcation Number

San Bernardino County
Assessor Parcel Numbers

471-010-11
471-030-02
471-030-03
471-030-04
471-030-05
471-030-06
471-030-07
471-030-08
471-040-02
471-040-03
471-040-04
471-040-06
471-040-07
471-040-08



Type of Well APN for Well 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2011 2012
Production 248-180-04 21.21 93.78 308.91 202.62 184.53 9.96 189.54
Production 248-120-03 13.17 9.97 11.31 9.62 32.97 0 0
Production 248-190-03 6.59 5.02 11 52.26 182.92 52.65 6.18
Production 248-120-05 8.37 12.15 20.59 20.26 41.4 72.37 39.22
Production 248-120-02 9.04 6.41 12.79 24.41 4.22 0 80.14
Production 248-200-04 3110.32 2879.4 2260.01 1028.1 2011.58 461.48 382.8
Production 248-200-06 235.58 283.79 254.06 320.89 333.49 119.12 300.29
Production 248-120-01 6.72 4.96 5.17 0 25.66 88.74 44.02

Extraction for remedial system 244-180-02 0 6.95 22.76 15.05 14.23 0 0
Extraction for remedial system 244-180-04 35.92 54.18 34.85 11.08 22.07 0 0
Extraction for remedial system 244-200-03 49.78 40.4 21.22 7.78 1.85 0 0
Extraction for remedial system 248-110-01 6.7 33.81 37.35 24.34 46.96 0 0
Extraction for remedial system 244-080-02 0 4.38 18.33 11.03 8.12 0 0
Extraction for remedial system 244-080-03 1.49 0.53 0.32 0.33 1.46 0 0

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2011 2012
Production 3310-001-901 299.33 829.17 235.88 318.63 285.85 34.43 17.02
Production 3310-001-900 38.47 12.69 20.15 12.7 16.55 0 0

Total 3842.69 4277.59 3274.7 2059.1 3213.86 838.75 1059.21

Groundwater produced (acre-feet)

Los Angeles County

Kern County

Exhibit B - Edwards AFB Water Well Locations and Production



2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2011 2012
2842.55 2522 2232.55 2875.47 1976.56 1744.76 1754.78

Exhibit C - Edwards AFB Surface Water Purchases (acre-feet)



Purpose 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2011 2012
Irrigation 955.27 880.53 938.19 880.05 714.7 534.51 148.5

Evaporation ponds 781.1 538.1 332.68 561.85 524.28 129.71 134.6

Exhibit D - Edwards AFB Recycled Water Use (acre-feet)



Exhibit E - Meter records Dec 2012 and recycled water reports Oct - Dec 2012 
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